

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

GPR/80

14 June 1996

ACUERDO GENERAL SOBRE ARANCELES ADUANEROS Y COMERCIO

Special Distribution

(96-2258)

Committee on Government Procurement

Original: English/
anglais/
inglés

**STATISTICS FOR 1995 REPORTED UNDER
ARTICLE VI:10 OF THE AGREEMENT¹**

Report by Hong Kong²

Comité des marchés publics

**STATISTIQUES DE 1995 COMMUNIQUEES AU TITRE
DE L'ARTICLE VI:10 DE L'ACCORD¹**

Rapport de Hong Kong²

Comité de Compras del Sector Público

**ESTADÍSTICAS CORRESPONDIENTES A 1995 PROPORCIONADAS EN
VIRTUD DEL PÁRRAFO 10 DEL ARTÍCULO VI DEL ACUERDO¹**

Comunicación de Hong Kong²

¹More detailed statistics are available at the Secretariat./Des statistiques plus détaillées peuvent être consultées au secrétariat./Pueden consultarse estadísticas más detalladas en la Secretaría.

²English only/anglais seulement/inglés solamente.

PART A
REPORT NO. 1

Article VI paragraph 10(a)
Global statistics on estimated value of contracts awarded, both above and below the threshold value.

Tendering procedures	Above the threshold value of SDR 130,000 ('000 SDR)	Below the threshold value of SDR 130,000 ('000 SDR)	Total ('000 SDR)
Open	200,198.38 382*	4,519.92 61*	204,718.30 443*
Selective	34,976.03 75*	53,274.86 2,492*	88,250.89 2,567*
Single	91,539.67 162*	26,330.57 1,407*	117,870.24 1,569*
GRAND TOTAL	326,714.08 619*	84,125.35 3,960*	410,839.43 4,579*

Note: *Number of contracts awarded.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)												
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties			Non-parties				Total		
			Netherlands United States	Hong Kong	Hong Kong	Australia China Thailand	India	Philippines	Misc.		2*	
1	22	Milk and cream	351.24	1*	1*						541.90	2*
	48	Cereal preparations and preparations of flour or starch of fruits or vegetables	190.66	1*	4*	38.35	1*	**Misc.	23.14	2*		
2	111	Non-alcoholic beverages, n.e.s.	1,037.52		6*	11,400.87	6*				13,992.18	15*
	245	Fuel wood (excluding wood waste) and wood charcoal	741.79	1*	2*	1,492.30	2*				741.79	1*
	334	Petroleum products, refined			1*	259.56	1*				259.56	1*
	341	Gas, natural and manufactured	915.06	2*	2*	252.53	2*				1,167.59	4*
				5,711.78	3*						5,711.78	3*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)									
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties			Non-parties		Total	
3	661	Lime, cement and fabricated construction materials (except glass and clay materials)	Japan	631.56	1*			631.56	1*
	533	Pigments, paints, varnishes and related materials	United States	134.79	1*			134.79	1*
	554	Soap, cleansing and polishing preparations	Singapore	167.89	1*			287.80	2*
			United States	119.91	1*				

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A
REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)										Total
			Parties					Non-parties					
4	541	Medicinal and pharmaceutical products	Belgium	1,941.63	7*	Australia	1,744.88	12*	**Misc.	0.00	1*		
			Canada	1,373.87	3*	Greece	150.56	1*					
			Denmark	587.90	3*	Hungary	372.61	2*					
			Finland	3.62	1*	Korea, South	219.53	1*					
			France	1,448.17	8*	Malaysia	691.52	1*					
			Germany	3,610.56	19*	New Zealand	393.87	4*					
			Hong Kong	1,118.46	4*	Philippines	147.73	1*					
			Ireland	139.92	1*	Thailand	26.97	1*					
			Italy	2,911.72	11*								
			Japan	2,172.97	4*								
			Netherlands	1.45	1*								
			Norway	308.64	1*								
			Singapore	876.63	1*								
			Sweden	5,059.74	12*								
Switzerland	8,267.33	14*											
United Kingdom	13,063.93	24*											
United States	12,684.95	28*											

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)					Total						
			Parties		Non-parties									
5	611	Leather	Italy	164.67	1*	Brazil	54.02	1*	**Misc.	168.80	1*	387.49	3*	
	621	Materials of rubber (e.g. pastes, plates, sheets, rods, thread, tubes, of rubber)	Hong Kong	266.01	2*								921.73	5*
			United Kingdom	455.52	2*									
				United States	200.20	1*								
6	625	Rubber tyres, tyre cases, interchangeable tyre threads, inner tubes and tyre flaps, for wheels of all kinds	Japan	166.67	1*								166.67	1*
	893	Articles, n.e.s. of materials of the kinds described in Division 58	Hong Kong	5.60	1*	New Zealand	21.75	1*					27.35	2*
			United States	32.70	1*	Malaysia	59.78	1*	**Misc.	36.10	1*		234.46	4*
						Spain	105.88	1*						

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A
REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)										Total										
			Parties					Non-parties															
7	641	Paper and paperboard	France	147.07	1*	China	6.70	1*															
			Hong Kong	402.99	1*	Malaysia	5,800.62	5*															
			Japan	156.89	1*																		
			Netherlands	23.14	1*																		
			United Kingdom	247.10	3*																		
		United States	141.92	1*																	6,926.43	14*	
	642	Paper and paperboard, cut to size or shape, and articles of paper or paperboard	Hong Kong	1.16	1*	China	191.03	1*													192.19	2*	
	892	Printed matter																					
	899	Other miscellaneous manufactured articles, n.e.s.	Germany	134.64	1*	China	735.97	12*							**Misc.	1,932.93	1*				1,932.93	1*	
			Netherlands	234.60	1*	Malaysia	188.90	1*							**Misc.	10.67	2*						
			Singapore	195.06	1*																		
			United Kingdom	3,160.01	2*																		
	652	Cotton fabrics, woven (not including narrow or special fabrics)				Australia	166.49	1*							**Misc.	6.93	1*				6.93	1*	
						China	2,590.87	11*															
						Pakistan	280.86	1*														3,045.15	14*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A
REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)									
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties		Non-parties		Total		
	654	Textile fabrics, woven, other than of cotton or man-made fibres			China Pakistan	857.40 153.27	3* 1*	1,010.67	4*
					China New Zealand	196.05 15.95	1* 1*		
9	851	Footwear	United Kingdom	150.41	China	161.94	1*	312.35	2*
					Australia China	118.82 68.92	1* 1*	187.74	2*
	678	Tubes, pipes and fittings, of iron or steel	Japan United Kingdom	481.85 4,326.31	China Korea, South Malaysia	7,119.14 374.58 36.29	8* 1* 3*	12,417.03	25*
					**Misc.	78.86	11*		

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)						Total	
			Parties			Non-parties				
	691	Structures and parts of structures, n.e.s., of iron, steel or aluminium	Netherlands	189.78	1*	China	324.35	1*	700.83	5*
			United Kingdom	20.74	1*	Malaysia	165.96	2*		
10	699	Manufacture of base metal, n.e.s.	Hong Kong	291.10	1*				291.10	1*
			Aluminium			Australia	177.25	1*		
	895	Office and stationery supplies, n.e.s.	Netherlands	197.23	1*	China	2,125.26	5*	5,189.08	13*
			United Kingdom	2,073.02	3*					
	713	Internal combustion piston engines and parts thereof, n.e.s.	United States	793.57	4*				1,681.06	3*
			Germany	629.20	1*					
			United Kingdom	131.42	1*					
			United States	920.44	1*					

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)										
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties			Non-parties			Total	
13	742	Pumps (including motor and turbo pumps) for liquids, whether or not fitted with measuring devices, liquid elevators of bucket, chain, screw, band and similar kinds; parts, n.e.s. of such pumps and liquid elevators	United Kingdom	486.43	2*	South Africa	167.63	1*	654.06	3*
			Italy	81.00	1*	New Zealand	185.83	1*	266.83	2*
			Japan	658.42	2*				658.42	2*
14	751	Office machines								

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A
REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)						Total				
			Parties			Non-parties							
15	752	Automatic data processing machines and units thereof; magnetic or optical readers, machines for transcribing data onto data media in coded form and machines for processing such data, n.e.s.	Denmark	532.98	1*								
			France	3,667.50	1*								
			Germany	295.34	3*								
			Israel	728.43	1*								
			Italy	282.37	1*								
			Japan	2,663.70	3*								
			Netherlands	4.35	1*								
			United Kingdom	477.96	2*								
			United States	70,718.24	61*								
											**Misc.		
												2,550.76	12*
												81,921.63	86*
									560.74	3*			

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A
REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)														
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties					Non-parties			Total			
15	764	Telecommunications equipment, n.e.s.; and parts, n.e.s. of and accessories for the apparatus and equipment falling within Division 76	Canada	492.82	2*	Australia	727.98	2*	**Misc.	383.63	4*	36,433.36	28*	
			France	2,361.18	1*									
			Germany	17,759.30	1*									
			Hong Kong	148.17	1*									
			Italy	186.08	1*									
			Japan	630.83	3*									
			Netherlands	482.41	2*									
			Norway	4,483.60	2*									
			Switzerland	140.10	1*									
			United States	8,637.26	8*									
	784		United Kingdom	2,098.61	1*						2,098.61	1*		

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)		Total
			Parties	Non-parties	
16	772	Electrical apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits, for the protection of electrical circuits, or for making connections to or in electrical circuits (e.g., switches, relays, fuses, lighting arresters, surge suppressors, plugs, lamp-holders and junction boxes); resistors, fixed or variable (including potentiometers), other than heating resistors; printed circuits; switchboards (other than telephone switchboards), and control panels, n.e.s.; parts, n.e.s. of the foregoing apparatus	Germany	4.14	1*
			United Kingdom	176.87	1*
			Australia		
			South Africa		
			9.38		
			73.60		
			1*		
			2*		
					263.99
					5*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Nationality of winning tenders or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)										Total
			Parties					Non-parties					
773	773	Equipment for distributing electricity	Italy	693.55	1*	Australia	2,267.90	3*	**Misc.	42.16	1*	735.71	2*
			United Kingdom	90.69	1*	Malaysia	781.02	2*					
			United States	1,804.14	1*	Taiwan	5,592.01	2*					
778	778	Electrical machinery and apparatus, n.e.s.	Hong Kong	64.06	1*	Thailand	154.63	1*				10,690.39	10*
			Ireland	890.69	1*	Australia	716.17	1*					
			Japan	1,454.72	2*	China	277.67	2*					
			Netherlands	404.94	2*	Hungary	147.22	1*					
			United Kingdom	699.59	9*	India	147.83	1*					
812	812	Sanitary, plumbing, heating and lighting fixtures and fittings, n.e.s.	United States	275.57	4*	Thailand	24.51	4*			5,102.97	28*	
			United Kingdom	2.67	1*								
			United States	173.28	1*						175.95	2*	

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)									
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties			Non-parties		Total	
			Nationality	Value	No. of contracts	Value	No. of contracts		
17	782	Motor vehicles for the transport of goods or materials and special purpose motor vehicles	Germany	1,766.22	1*			4,718.88	6*
			Japan	1,270.21	2*				
			Sweden	423.72	1*				
			United Kingdom	1,258.73	2*				
19	784	Parts and accessories, n.e.s. of the motor vehicles falling within heading 722, 781, 782 or 783	Japan	1,150.55	3*			3,157.11	4*
			United Kingdom	2,006.56	1*				
20	792	Aircraft and associated equipment	Hong Kong	6.84	1*			7,527.28	4*
			Ireland	131.73	1*				
			United States	7,388.71	2*				
22	793	Ships, boats (including hovercraft) and floating structures	Austria	134.24	1*			948.34	2*
			United Kingdom	814.10	1*				
22	821	Furniture and parts thereof	United Kingdom	193.68	1*			193.68	1*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)															
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties					Non-parties			Total				
23	872	Medical instruments and appliances, n.e.s.	Belgium	968.29	1*										
			France	895.70	2*										
			Germany	6,444.44	11*										
			Israel	538.83	1*										
			Japan	523.31	4*										
			Netherlands	5,665.05	9*										
			Norway	354.70	1*										
			Singapore	1,387.21	2*										
			Sweden	585.63	4*										
			Switzerland	315.90	2*										
			United States	8,520.05	25*										
			Germany	747.36	1*								Australia	130.35	1*
			Hong Kong	8.89	1*								China	2,694.09	91*
			United Kingdom	631.43	1*								Taiwan	353.59	3*
			United Kingdom	3,287.81	1*										
						**Misc.	4,158.88	4*							
									30,357.99	66*					
24	821	Furniture and parts thereof									4,565.71	16*			
24	873	Meters and counters, n.e.s.									3,287.81	1*			

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)															
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties				Non-parties				Total				
25	874	Measuring, checking, analysing and controlling instruments and apparatus, n.e.s.; parts and accessories, n.e.s. of the instruments and apparatus of groups 873 and 874	Germany	342.60	2*							1,639.52	8*		
			Hong Kong	4.96	1*										
			Japan	138.60	1*										
			United States	1,153.36	4*										
26	882	Photographic and cinematographic supplies	Belgium	416.06	1*							5,054.58	7*		
			United States	1,637.75	3*			**Misc.	3,000.77	3*					
26	895	Office and stationery supplies, n.e.s.	United States	196.16	1*			Taiwan	191.45	1*	**Misc.	178.92	1*	566.53	3*
			United Kingdom	280.94	1*										280.94
951	951	Armoured fighting vehicles, arms of war and ammunition thereof, and parts of arms	Canada	76.75	1*									1,391.58	8*
			United Kingdom	802.05	4*										
			United States	512.78	3*										

Notes:
(1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
(2) *Number of contracts awarded.
(3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI Paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Parties		
Austria	134.24	1*
Belgium	3,325.98	9*
Canada	1,943.44	6*
Denmark	1,120.88	4*
Finland	3.62	1*
France	8,519.62	13*
Germany	31,739.04	41*
Hong Kong	9,890.79	24*
Ireland	1,162.34	3*
Israel	1,267.26	2*
Italy	4,319.39	16*
Japan	12,579.56	30*
Netherlands	7,554.19	20*
Norway	5,146.94	4*
Singapore	3,541.85	7*
Sweden	6,069.09	17*
Switzerland	8,723.33	17*
United Kingdom	36,833.31	68*
United States	116,236.44	152*
SUB-TOTAL	260,111.31	435*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 2

Article VI Paragraph 10(b)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under open, selective and single tendering procedures

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Non-parties			
Australia	6,092.33	24*	
Brazil	54.02	1*	
China	28,750.26	62*	
Greece	150.56	1*	
Hungary	519.83	3*	
India	407.39	2*	
Korea, South	594.11	2*	
Malaysia	7,724.09	15*	
New Zealand	617.40	7*	
Pakistan	434.13	2*	
Philippines	400.26	3*	
South Africa	344.50	2*	
Spain	105.88	1*	
Taiwan	6,137.05	6*	
Thailand	1,698.41	8*	
SUB-TOTAL	54,030.22	139*	
**Miscellaneous	12,572.55	45*	
GRAND TOTAL	326,714.08	619*	

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A
REPORT NO. 3

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on the total number and value of contracts awarded under each of the cases of Article V paragraph 16 - Single tendering

REPORT SUMMARY

Article V: Paragraph 16	Total value of contracts ('000 SDR)	Total number of contracts awarded	Sub-report
Sub-paragraph (a)	Above threshold value Below threshold value	49 650	Report No. 3(a)(i) Report No. 3(a)(ii)
Sub-paragraph (b)	Above threshold value Below threshold value	44 34	Report No. 3(b)(i) Report No. 3(b)(ii)
Sub-paragraph (c)	Above threshold value Below threshold value	0 1	Report No. 3(c)(i) Report No. 3(c)(ii)
Sub-paragraph (d)	Above threshold value Below threshold value	69 722	Report No. 3(d)(i) Report No. 3(d)(ii)
Sub-paragraph (e)	Above threshold value Below threshold value	0 0	Report No. 3(e)(i) Report No. 3(e)(ii)
GRAND TOTAL	117,870.24	1,569	

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(a)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (a)

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)										
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties				Non-parties			Total
			Nationality	Value	Number	Value	Nationality	Value	Number	
4	541	Medicinal and pharmaceutical products	Belgium	1,502.47	4*	Australia	18.67	1*	14,568.76	41*
			Denmark	412.80	1*	Greece	150.56	1*		
			France	663.79	3*	New Zealand	11.25	1*		
			Germany	1,096.92	5*					
			Italy	888.15	4*					
			Japan	489.67	1*					
5	621	Materials of rubber (e.g. pastes, plates, sheets, rods, thread, tubes, or rubber)	Singapore	876.63	1*				186.72	1*
			Sweden	1,949.62	6*					
			Switzerland	929.21	4*					
			United Kingdom	4,649.94	5*					
			United States	929.08	4*					
			United Kingdom	186.72	1*					
7	652	Cotton fabrics, woven (not including narrow or special fabrics)				China	716.56	1*	716.56	1*
10	895	Office and stationery supplies, n.e.s.	Netherlands	197.23	1*				2,270.25	4*
			United Kingdom	2,073.02	3*					
16	775	Household type, electrical and non-electrical equipment, n.e.s.				Australia	873.57	1*	873.57	1*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(a)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (a)

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)					
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties	Non-parties	Total
24	874	Measuring, checking, analysing and controlling instruments and apparatus, n.e.s.; parts and accessories, n.e.s. of the instruments and apparatus of Groups 873 and 874	United States 322.15 1*		322.15 1*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(a)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (a)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Parties		
Belgium	1,502.47	4*
Denmark	412.80	1*
France	663.79	3*
Germany	1,096.92	5*
Italy	888.15	4*
Japan	489.67	1*
Netherlands	197.23	1*
Singapore	876.63	1*
Sweden	1,949.62	6*
Switzerland	929.21	4*
United Kingdom	6,909.68	9*
United States	1,251.23	5*
SUB-TOTAL	17,167.40	44*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3 (a)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (a)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Non-parties			
Australia		892.24	2*
China		716.56	1*
Greece		150.56	1*
New Zealand		11.25	1*
SUB-TOTAL		1,770.61	5*
**Miscellaneous		0.00	0*
GRAND TOTAL		18,938.01	49*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(b)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (b)

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)																		
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties			Non-parties		Total										
			Netherlands	United States	United States	Belgium	France		Germany	Italy	Japan	Sweden	Switzerland	United Kingdom	United States	Germany	Australia	Korea, South
1	22	Milk and cream		351.24	190.66				541.90									2*
3	533	Pigments, paints, varnishes and related materials			134.79				134.79									1*
4	541	Medicinal and pharmaceutical products		195.13	415.48										730.54			2*
				673.86	946.36										219.53			1*
				1,683.30	2,745.29													
				6,671.67	7,266.37													
				3,836.40														40*
22	872	Medical instruments and appliances, n.e.s.		2,870.40					2,870.40									1*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3 (D)(U)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (b)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Parties		
Belgium	195.13	1*
France	415.43	1*
Germany	3,544.26	6*
Italy	946.36	4*
Japan	1,683.30	3*
Netherlands	351.24	1*
Sweden	2,745.29	3*
Switzerland	6,671.67	6*
United Kingdom	7,266.37	11*
United States	4,161.85	5*
SUB-TOTAL	27,980.95	41*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(b)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (b)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Non-parties			
Australia	730.54	2*	
Korea, South	219.53	1*	
SUB-TOTAL	950.07	3*	
**Miscellaneous	0.00	0*	
GRAND TOTAL	28,931.02	44*	

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(C)(I)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (c)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Parties		
SUB-TOTAL	0.00	0*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT No. 3(G)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, subparagraph (c)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

	Non-Parties		
SUB-TOTAL		0.00	0*
**Miscellaneous		0.00	0*
GRAND TOTAL		0.00	0*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A
REPORT NO. 3(DN)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (d)

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)																					
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties			Non-parties				Total											
			Nationality	Value	Number	Value	Number	Value	Number												
4	541	Medicinal and pharmaceutical products	Germany	815.22	2*																
			Italy	457.10	1*						1,765.92	5*									
			Norway	308.64	1*																
			United States	184.96	1*																
11	713	Internal combustion piston engines, and parts thereof, n.e.s.	Germany	629.20	1*																
			United States	920.44	1*						1,549.64	2*									
14	752	Automatic data processing machines and units thereof; magnetic or optical readers, machines for transcribing data onto data media in coded form and machines for processing such data, n.e.s.	Germany	38.36	2*																
			Italy	282.37	1*																
			United Kingdom	444.04	1*																
			United States	14,312.56	18*			**Misc.	247.55		247.55	2*									
15	764	Telecommunications equipment, n.e.s.; and parts of, n.e.s. and accessories for the apparatus and equipment falling within Division 76	Switzerland	140.10	1*																
											140.10	1*									
16	784	Electrical machinery and apparatus, n.e.s.	United Kingdom	2,098.61	1*																
			Netherlands	380.27	1*																
								India	147.83	1*									2098.61	1*	
																				528.10	2*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(d)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (d)

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)							
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties			Non-parties	Total
16	778	Apparatus, n.e.s.					
17	782	Motor vehicles for the transport of goods or materials and special purpose motor vehicles	Germany 1,766.22 1*	Japan 1,270.21 2*	United Kingdom 215.38 1*		3,251.81 4*
	784	Parts and accessories, n.e.s.11/6/1996 of the motor vehicles falling within heading 722, 781, 782 or 783	Japan 1,150.55 3*	United Kingdom 2,006.56 1*			3,157.11 4*
19	792	Aircraft and associated equipment	United States 7,112.58 1*				7,112.58 1*
20	793	Ships, boats (including hovercraft) and floating structures	United Kingdom 814.10 1*				814.10 1*
22	872	Medical instruments and appliances, n.e.s.	Germany 239.31 1*	Japan 135.30 1*	Norway 354.70 1*	United States 1,983.08 7*	2,712.39 10*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(G)(1)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (d)

Nationality of winning tenderers or origin of products purchased ('000 SDR)													
Grouping No.	S.I.T.C.	Product category	Parties			Non-parties				Total			
			Nationality	Value	No. of contracts	Value	No. of contracts	Value	No. of contracts				
24	874	Measuring, checking, analysing and controlling instruments and apparatus, n.e.s.; parts and accessories, n.e.s., of the instruments and apparatus of Groups 873 and 874	Germany	180.25	1*						180.25	1*	
25	882	Photographic and cinematographic supplies	Belgium	416.06	1*								
			United States	1,586.38	2*	**Misc	1,428.26	2*			3,430.70	5*	
26	895	Office and stationery supplies, n.e.s.	United States	196.16	1*								
						**Misc	1,784.92	1*			375.08	2*	
	899	Other miscellaneous manufactured articles, n.e.s.	United Kingdom	280.94	1*								
	951	Armoured fighting vehicles, arms of war and ammunition thereof, and parts of arms, n.e.s.	Canada	76.75	1*								
			United Kingdom	646.46	3*								
			United States	225.22	1*							948.43	5*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(d)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (d)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Parties		
Belgium	416.06	1*
Canada	76.75	1*
Germany	3,668.56	8*
Italy	739.47	2*
Japan	2,556.06	6*
Netherlands	380.27	1*
Norway	663.34	2*
Switzerland	140.10	1*
United Kingdom	6,506.09	9*
United States	26,521.38	32*
SUB-TOTAL	41,668.08	63*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(d)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on trial number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (d)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

	Non-parties		
India		147.83	1*
SUB-TOTAL		147.83	1*
**Miscellaneous		1,854.73	5*
GRAND TOTAL		43,670.64	69*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART A

REPORT NO. 3(e)(i)

Article VI paragraph 10(c)
Statistics on total number and value of contracts awarded above the threshold value, under Article V paragraph 16, sub-paragraph (e)

REPORT SUMMARY

Grand Totals for Origin of Products Purchased ('000 SDR)

Parties		
SUB-TOTAL	0.00	0*

Notes:

- (1) Some contracts in this report have contract values less than SDR 130,000. These are part of larger contracts whose value exceeded the code threshold.
- (2) *Number of contracts awarded.
- (3) **Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.

PART B - GLOBAL STATISTICS ON CONTRACTS AWARDED TO INDIVIDUAL COUNTRIES

Countries which are parties to the Agreement				Countries which are not parties to the Agreement			
Country	Value in HK\$ ('000)	Value in SDR ('000)	% Share	Country	Value in HK\$ ('000)	Value in SDR ('000)	% Share
Austria	7,940.45	730.87	0.178%	Australia	92,771.80	8,539.10	2.078%
Belgium	45,426.49	4,181.24	1.018%	Brazil	1,323.41	121.81	0.030%
Canada	32,172.47	2,961.29	0.721%	China	363,253.96	33,435.41	8.138%
Denmark	24,229.21	2,230.16	0.543%	Greece	2,114.27	194.61	0.047%
Finland	4,637.30	426.84	0.104%	Hungary	5,729.52	527.37	0.128%
France	109,088.67	10,040.98	2.444%	India	6,143.75	565.50	0.138%
Germany	422,248.24	38,865.49	9.460%	Indonesia	3,279.31	301.84	0.073%
Hong Kong	152,388.90	14,026.51	3.414%	Korea, South	12,543.39	1,154.55	0.281%
Ireland	15,669.59	1,422.29	0.351%	Malaysia	98,834.65	9,097.15	2.214%
Israel	13,881.71	1,277.73	0.311%	New Zealand	11,269.73	1,037.31	0.252%
Italy	60,748.03	5,591.50	1.361%	Pakistan	6,176.22	568.49	0.138%
Japan	208,813.79	19,220.09	4.678%	Philippines	9,033.26	831.46	0.202%
Netherlands	100,616.06	9,261.12	2.254%	Poland	62.10	5.72	0.001%
Norway	59,638.61	5,491.23	1.337%	Portugal	323.90	29.81	0.007%
Singapore	46,234.06	4,255.58	1.036%	South Africa	4,602.69	423.65	0.103%
Sweden	82,491.12	7,592.83	1.848%	Spain	2,272.86	209.20	0.051%
Switzerland	129,379.11	11,908.59	2.899%	Taiwan	79,023.24	7,273.63	1.770%
United Kingdom	533,765.20	49,129.97	11.958%	Thailand	23,902.26	2,200.06	0.536%
United States	1,528,061.90	140,649.18	34.235%				
*Miscellaneous	163,399.81	15,040.00	3.663%				
TOTAL	3,740,850.72	344,323.49	83.813%		722,660.32	66,516.67	16.187%

Note: *Statistics given in this column relate to foreign goods sold through local agents but their last substantial place of manufacture cannot be identified.